

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

PUBLIC DEFENDER, ELEVENTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA,

Petitioner,

Case Nos. SC09-1181
SC10-1349

vs.

L.T. Case Nos.: 3D08-2272
3D08-2537
08-01

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER, PUBLIC DEFENDER,
ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA**

On Review from the District Court of Appeal, Third District of Florida

STEVEN L. BRANNOCK
Florida Bar No. 319651
CELENE H. HUMPHRIES
Florida Bar No. 884881

Of Counsel

WM. T. ROBINSON III, PRESIDENT
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
321 North Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654
Tel: (312) 988-5000

Counsel of Record

Attorneys for Amicus, American Bar Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations iii

Introduction and Interest of Amicus Curiae1

Summary of Argument6

Argument.....8

I. Requiring Proof Of An Actual Ethical Violation And Injury To The Client Before Awarding Relief From An Excessive Caseload Would Effectively Require A Lawyer To Breach The Lawyer’s Ethical Duties To The Client8

II. Requiring A Showing That Individual Attorneys Are Providing Inadequate Representation Would Disregard The Public Defense Provider’s Ethical Obligations.....13

Conclusion.....18

Certificate of Compliance.....18

Certificate of Service.....19

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Argersinger v. Hamlin</i> , 407 U.S. 25 (1972).....	4
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	6, 8
<i>Holloway v. Arkansas</i> , 435 U.S. 475 (1978).....	16
<i>In re Order on Prosecution of Criminal Appeals by Tenth Judicial Circuit Pub. Defender</i> , 561 So. 2d 1130 (Fla. 1990)	15
<i>State v. Bowens</i> , 39 So. 3d 479 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010).....	8
<i>State v. Public Defender, Eleventh Judicial Circuit</i> , 12 So. 3d 798 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009).....	1, 8, 13
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	4
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	4

Other Authorities

Martin Marcus, <i>The Making of the ABA Criminal Justice Standards Forty Years of Excellence</i> , Crim. Just., Winter 2009, at 10.....	3
